The state of the s

- Sec. 2. Same.—The salary of the judge of probate of any such county shall be \$3,000, per annum, and the salary of the clerk of the probate court in any such county shall be not less than \$1,200, nor more than \$1,500, per annum, which said salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of such county, upon warrants of the county auditor.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved January 24, 1936.

CHAPTER 80-H. F. No. 354.

An act amending Laws 1913, Chapter 58, Sections 1, 2 and 3, relating to the distribution and appropriation of amounts received from the federal government as proceeds from the United States national forests in Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Distribution of federal appropriation.—Laws 1913, Chapter 58, Section 1, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. All sums heretofore or that may hereafter be received from the United States government, on account of an act of congress approved May 23, 1908 (35 Stat. 260), or any amendments thereof hereafter enacted shall be expended as follows:

One-half for public schools, and the remainder for public roads in the counties in which the national forests are situated; provided, however, that any county coming within the provisions of said act of Congress is hereby authorized to borrow money from the Federal government or any of its agencies and to use moneys received pursuant to the provisions of said act of Congress or amendments thereto for the purpose of repaying any loan or loans made to such county by the Federal government or any of its agencies. In the case of the 'Superior National Forest' the counties of Cook, Lake and St. Louis shall share equally in the distribution of the sum received from that source, and Cass county shall receive the entire sum derived from the 'Minnesota National Forest.'"

- Sec. 2. Moneys to be paid to county treasurers.—Laws 1913, Chapter 58, Section 2, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the state auditor to transmit his warrant on the state treasury to the county treasurer of the respective counties for the sum that may be due in accordance with this act, which sum or sums are hereby appropriated out of the state treasury from the amounts received from the United States government, pursuant to the aforesaid act of congress. The State Auditor upon being notified by the Federal government or any agencies thereof that a loan has been made to any such county the repayment of which is to be made from said fund is authorized to transmit his warrant or warrants on the State Treasurer to the Federal government or any agency thereof sufficient to repay such loan out of any moneys apportioned or due to such county under the provisions of said act of Congress, approved May 23, 1908 (35 Stat. 260)."
- Sec. 3. County board to allot funds.—Laws 1913, Chapter 58, Section 3, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 3. It shall be the duty of the county board of each county receiving such money to use the portion allotted to public schools to aid in maintaining those school districts that may be situated within or near the national forest, and the portion allotted for public roads shall be used, so far as practicable, in the construction and repair of roads within or near the national forest; provided, however, that this section shall not apply to any such sums of money which may have been allotted or set aside for the purpose of paying loans which may have been made by any county pursuant to the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 of this act."

Approved January 24, 1936.

CHAPTER 81-H. F. No. 368.

An act amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1958, with respect to levies for state loans in municipal corporations more than 70% of assessed valuation of which consists of iron ore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: